

# Safety Instructions (Read these safety instructions before operating the unit.)

## ENGLISH

### WARNINGS

- Avoid high temperatures.
- Keep the unit free from moisture, water, and dust.
- Never disassemble or modify the unit in any way.
- Never flame sources such as lit/candle should not be placed on the unit.
- Do not use the power cord or the plug on the equipment for the connection between the connector and micro USB/USB cable.

### DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, (D&M Holdings Inc.) declares that our product is in compliance with following EU/EC directives. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
RoHS: 2011/65/EU, and amendment Directive (UE) 2015/863  
RE: 2014/53/EU

### DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (For UK customers)

Hereby, (D&M Holdings Inc.) declares that our product is in compliance with following UK regulations. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
-<UKCA Regulations>

• Radio Equipment regulation 2017  
• The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

### A note about recycling

This product's packaging materials are recyclable and can be reused. Please dispose of any materials in accordance with the local recycling regulations. When discarding the unit, comply with local rules or regulations. Batteries should never be thrown away or incinerated but disposed of in accordance with the local regulations concerning their disposal. This product and the supplies accessories, excluding the batteries, constitute the applicable product according to the WEEE directive. Incorrect handling of this type and brand of equipment may cause environmental damage due to potentially hazardous substances that are generally associated with waste electrical and electronic equipment.

### Safety precautions

- The maximum sound pressure level of this headphone is 100 db. Please be careful to the volume level when using for a long time. Over exposure to excessive sound levels can damage your ears resulting in permanent noise-induced hearing loss (NIHL). Please use the following guidelines established by the occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) on maximum time exposure to sound pressure levels before hearing damage occurs.  
95 dB SPL at 4 hours  
100 dB SPL at 2 hours  
105 dB SPL at 1 hour  
110 dB SPL at 30 minutes  
115 dB SPL at 15 minutes  
120 dB SPL avoid or damage may occur.
- Before turning on the power, make sure the volume, turn the volume all the way down. A sudden burst of loud sound could be harmful to your ears and cause hearing loss.
- Do not use headphones while driving a bicycle, motorcycle or automobile.
- Do not use headphones while working.
- In the interest of safety, keep the volume of your headphones at a level at which surrounding sounds can still be heard.
- Do not put in water or get wet.
- Do not place heavy objects on, over, or pull on the headphones. Doing so may damage or deform them.
- Store the ear pieces out of the reach of children to prevent small children from accidentally swallowing them.
- Do not use any screws, disassembles, or rework the headphones. Ask your place of purchase for internal checkups, adjustments, and repairs of the headphones.
- Do not bend forcibly the plug on the equipment for the connection between the connector and micro USB/USB cable.

### Caution on handling

- Be sure to hold the plug when unplugging the cable.
- **Do not place undue stress on the cable, as this can result in wire disconnection or damage.**
- Do not pull or tug on the cable for correct usage.
- **Do not touch the cable unduly.**
- Do not hold the cable.
- Do not allow a portable device to hang from the headphones.
- Do not wrap the cable around the portable device.
- If you allow a portable device to hang from the headphones, it may become damaged or fall off.
- Metal parts will come in contact with your skin. People with allergies to metal should not use these headphones. If you feel that the headphones irritate your skin, stop using them and contact a physician or sales outlet for advice.
- Do not use benzene, thinners, or other organic solvents or insecticides on the main unit since they may cause a change in quality or color.
- Sound pressure level: The headphones when the volume is too high, which may annoy people around you. Please be considerate and lower the volume.

### Rechargeable battery precautions

- There is a possibility of smoke, fire, explosion from the rechargeable battery. Please note as follows.
- Do not touch the rechargeable battery into a fire, and do not heat up the battery. Doing so could cause battery heat generation, battery fires, and battery rupture.
  - Do not submerge the battery in water, or immerse it in water, or immerse it in liquid.
  - Do not step on it with sharp objects (ie nail, etc.), tapping it with a hammer, or stepping on it. Doing so could cause battery heat generation, battery fires, and battery rupture.
  - Do not place foreign objects inside this unit. Doing so could cause fires and electrical shocks.
  - Do not touch any use, or place this unit in high-temperature locations such as near heaters and stove burners, in areas exposed to direct sunlight, or inside a car on a hot day. Doing so could cause battery heat generation, battery fires, and battery rupture. Such overheating may affect the performance and shorten the life of the internal rechargeable battery.
  - Stop using this unit immediately, and contact the sales outlet or DENON in the event that abnormal odors or heat generation occurs while using, charging, or storing this unit, or if other abnormalities such as discoloration, etc., are detected. Always observe the following precautions.
  - Do not place this unit in a microwave oven or in a high-pressure container.
  - Do not place this unit on top of an electromagnetic cooker.
  - Do not attempt to recharge the internal rechargeable battery by connecting it to a power outlet or a car's cigarette lighter.
  - If the battery is completely empty when the prescribed recharging time expires, stop recharging the battery and contact the sales outlet or DENON.
  - Strictly observe the recharging procedure and conditions specified by DENON.
  - If fluid should leak from the rechargeable battery and get into the eyes, do not touch the eyes, immediately wash the eyes thoroughly with tap water, etc., and see a doctor without delay for treatment. Leaving the eyes untreated could cause permanent impairment.
  - Do not use this unit near medical devices, automatic doors, or fire alarms, etc. Signals from this unit could interfere with the operation of those devices, possibly causing malfunctions and accidents.
  - If recharging fails to complete even though the prescribed recharging time has elapsed, stop the recharging operation. Continuing to recharge the battery could cause battery heat generation, battery fires, and battery rupture.

D&M Holdings Inc.  
2-1 Nishinchi, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki, Kanagawa, 210-8509 Japan  
EU Importer: D&M Europe B.V.  
Oude Stadsgracht 1, 5611 DD Eindhoven, The Netherlands  
EU declaration of conformity URL:  
<http://manuals.denon.com/CEdeclaration>  
UK Importer: D&M Audiovisual Ltd  
Dale Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 2BH, United Kingdom  
UKCA declaration of conformity URL:  
<http://manuals.denon.com/CEdeclaration/>

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.
- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
- Call a local professional for treatment information.
- Insert the specified batteries in the earbuds (Lithium-ion rechargeable battery 1454, DC 3.7 V).
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Do not force discharge, recharge, disseminate, heat above 95 °F (35 °C) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.
- This product contains non-replaceable button/cell battery.

## WARNING

- **INGESTION HAZARD:** This product contains a button cell or coin battery.
- **DEATH** or serious injury can occur if ingested.
- A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause **Internal Chemical Burns** in as little as **10 hours**.
- **KEEP** new and used batteries **OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN**
- **Seek immediate medical attention** if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

## DEUTSCH

### WARNHINWEISE

- Vermeiden Sie hohe Temperaturen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuchtigkeit, Wasser und Staub fern.
- Versuchen Sie niemals das Gerät auseinander zu nehmen oder zu verändern.
- Auf dem Gerät sollten keinerlei Kerzenlicht Feuerquellen wie beispielsweise angezündete Kerzen oder Feuerzeuge aufgelegt werden.
- Der Stecker am Gerät darf nicht am Anschließen des Anschlusses und Micro-USB/USB-Kabels nicht mit Gewalt gebogen werden.

### ÜBEREINSTIMMUNGSKLÄRUNG

Hiermit erklärt (D&M Holdings Inc.), dass unser Produkt der, dass die folgenden EU/EC-Richtlinien entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:  
RoHS: 2011/65/EU und Änderungsrichtlinie (UE) 2015/863  
RE: 2014/53/EU

### Hinweis Zum Recycling

Das Verpackungsmaterial dieses Produktes ist zum Recyceln geeignet und kann wieder verwendet werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Materialien entsprechend der örtlichen Recycling-Vorschriften. Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung des Gerätes die örtlichen Vorschriften und Bestimmungen. Die Batterien dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll gegeben oder verbrannt werden; bitte entsorgen Sie die Batterien gemäß der örtlichen Vorschriften. Dieses Produkt und das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Zubehör (mit Ausnahme der Batterien) entsprechen der WEEE-Direktive. Ein ungeschickter Umgang mit dieser Art von Abfall kann die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit durch potentiell gefährlichen Stoffe, die im Allgemeinen mit Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten verbunden sind, beeinträchtigen.

### Sicherheitshinweise

- The maximum sound pressure level of this headphone is 100 db. Please be careful to the volume level when using for a long time. Over exposure to excessive sound levels can damage your ears resulting in permanent noise-induced hearing loss (NIHL). Please use the following guidelines established by the occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) on maximum time exposure to sound pressure levels before hearing damage occurs.  
95 dB SPL at 4 hours  
100 dB SPL at 2 hours  
105 dB SPL at 1 hour  
110 dB SPL at 30 minutes  
115 dB SPL at 15 minutes  
120 dB SPL avoid or damage may occur.
- Before turning on the power, make sure the volume, turn the volume all the way down. A sudden burst of loud sound could be harmful to your ears and cause hearing loss.
- Do not use headphones while driving a bicycle, motorcycle or automobile.
- Do not use headphones while working.
- In the interest of safety, keep the volume of your headphones at a level at which surrounding sounds can still be heard.
- Do not put in water or get wet.
- Do not place heavy objects on, over, or pull on the headphones. Doing so may damage or deform them.
- Store the ear pieces out of the reach of children to prevent small children from accidentally swallowing them.
- Do not use any screws, disassembles, or rework the headphones. Ask your place of purchase for internal checkups, adjustments, and repairs of the headphones.
- Do not bend forcibly the plug on the equipment for the connection between the connector and micro USB/USB cable.

### Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur Handhabung

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den Stecker in die Hand nehmen, wenn Sie das Kabel abstecken.
- **Die Lautstärke sollte nicht am Kabel, sondern nur am Stecker. Andererseits könnte das Kabel beschädigt werden.**
- **Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel zusammen.**
- Wenn das Kabel nicht um das Mobilgerät herum.
- Wenn Sie ein angeschlossenes Mobilgerät fest in der Luft hängen lassen, läuft das Gerät, dass sich als DENON zeigt, das das Gerät herunterfällt und schwer beschädigt wird. Sehen Sie vorsichtig DENON übernimmt für Mobilgeräte keine Garantie gegen mechanische Beschädigungen.
- Metallteile werden mit ihrer Faust in Berührung kommen. Personen, die gegenüber Metall allergisch sind, sollten diese Kopfhörer nicht verwenden.
- Falls die Kopfhörer auf ihrer Haut irritieren, sollten Sie die Kopfhörer nicht mehr verwenden und Ihren Arzt oder das Geschäft aufsuchen, in dem Sie die Kopfhörer gekauft haben; fragen Sie dort um Rat.
- Verwenden Sie kein Benzin, keine Verdünnung, keine organischen Lösungsmittel oder Insektizide, da sie die Qualität oder Farbe beeinträchtigen können.
- Die Kopfhörer sind so konstruiert, dass der Ton entweichen kann, wenn die Lautstärke zu hoch eingestellt ist. Nehmen Sie Rücksicht auf Ihre Mitmenschen und senken Sie die Lautstärke.

### Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die wiederaufladbare Batterie

- Es kann beim Akku zur Rauchentwicklung, einem Brand oder einer Explosion kommen. Bitte beachten Sie Folgendes.
- Die wiederaufladbare Batterie nicht ins Feuer werfen und nicht erhitzen. Dies könnte zu Wärmeentwicklung in der Batterie, zu Batteriebränden und zum Reißen der Batterie führen.
- Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel zusammen (einem Nagel usw.) darauf einstecken, nicht mit einem Hammer schlagen und nicht drauf treten. Dies könnte zu Wärmeentwicklung in der-Batterie, zu Batteriebränden oder zum Reißen der Batterie führen.
- Setzen Sie keine Fremdkörper in dieses ein. Dies könnte zu Bränden und elektrischen Stromschögen führen.
- Dieses Gerät nicht an Orten mit hohen Temperaturen aufbewahren, benutzen oder ablegen, z. B. nicht in der Nähe von Heizgeräten und Öfen, in direktem Sonnenlicht oder im Inneren eines Autos an einem heißen Tag. Dies könnte zu Wärmeentwicklung in der Batterie, zu Batteriebränden und zum Reißen der Batterie führen. Ein solches Vorgehen könnte auch die Leistung des integrierten Akkus beeinträchtigen und seine Lebensdauer verkürzen.
- Beenden Sie sofort den Gebrauch dieses Geräts und wenden Sie sich an Ihr Fachgeschäft oder an DENON. Falls während des Gebrauchs, des Aufladens oder Lagerns dieses Geräts ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Wärmeentwicklung auftreten, oder falls Sie andere Abweichungen wie Verfärbung o. Ä. feststellen.
- Beachten Sie stets die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.
- Dieses Gerät nicht in einem Mikrowellenofen oder in einem Hochdruckbehälter legen.
- Dieses Gerät nicht auf einem elektromagnetischen Herd ablegen.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, den internen Akku durch Anschließen an eine Steckdose oder den Zapfentaster eines Autos aufzuladen.
- Befolgen Sie unbedingt die Angaben von DENON bezüglich der Vorgehensweise und der Bedingungen für das Wiederaufladen.
- Falls Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku austritt und in die Augen gerät, die Augen nicht reiben. Spülen Sie die Augen stattdessen gründlich mit Leitungswasser ab. Waschen Sie Ihre Augen gründlich mit Wasser ab.
- Falls Flüssigkeit in die Augen gerät, wenden Sie sich unverzüglich an ärztliche Behandlung. Eine Behandlung der Augen könnte es zu einer Beeinträchtigung des Sehvermögens führen.
- Dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von medizinischen Geräten, automatischen Türen oder Brandmeldern usw. verwenden. Signale aus diesem Gerät können den Betrieb dieser Vorrichtungen stören, was möglicherweise zu Funktionsstörungen und Unfällen führen könnte.
- Falls das Wiederaufladen auch nach Ablauf der vorgegebenen Ladezeit nicht abgeschlossen ist, beenden Sie den Ladevorgang. Wird das Aufladen des Akkus fortgesetzt, könnte dies zu Wärmeentwicklung in der Batterie, zu Batteriebränden und zum Reißen der Batterie führen.

## FRANCAIS

### AVERTISSEMENTS

- Éviter des températures élevées.
- Protéger l'appareil contre l'humidité, l'eau et la poussière.
- Ne jamais démonter ou modifier l'appareil d'une manière ou d'une autre.
- Ne jamais placer de flamme nue sur l'appareil, notamment des bougies allumées.
- Ne placez pas la fiche de prise sur l'appareil en forçant pour connecter le boîtier au câble micro USB/USB.

### DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Le soussigné, (D&M Holdings Inc.), déclare que notre produit est conforme à la directive UE/CE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante:  
RoHS: 2011/65/UE et Directive d'amendement (UE) 2015/863  
RE: 2014/53/UE

### Une remarque concernant le recyclage

Les matériaux d'emballage de ce produit sont recyclables et peuvent être réutilisés. Veuillez déposer ces matériaux conformément aux lois sur le recyclage en vigueur. Lorsque vous mettez cet appareil au rebut, respectez les lois ou réglementations en vigueur. Les piles ne doivent jamais être jetées ou incinérées, mais mises au rebut conformément aux lois en vigueur sur la mise au rebut des piles. Ce produit et ses accessoires inclut, à l'exception des piles, sont des produits conformes à la directive DEEE. Une manipulation incorrecte de ce type de déchets peut affecter l'environnement et la santé humaine en raison des substances potentiellement dangereuses qui sont généralement associées aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques.

### Précautions de sécurité

- The maximum sound pressure level of this headphone is 100 db. Please be careful to the volume level when using for a long time. Over exposure to excessive sound levels can damage your ears resulting in permanent noise-induced hearing loss (NIHL). Please use the following guidelines established by the occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) on maximum time exposure to sound pressure levels before hearing damage occurs.  
95 dB SPL at 4 ore  
100 dB SPL at 2 hours  
105 dB SPL per 1 ora  
110 dB SPL at 30 minutes  
115 dB SPL at 15 minutes  
120 dB SPL Evitare, potrebbero verificarsi danni.
- Prima di accendere la periferica collegata, abbassare completamente il volume. L'emissione improvvisa di suoni ad alto volume può danneggiare l'udito.
- Non utilizzare il cuffia durante la guida di biciclette, motociclette o automobili, poiché ciò può comportare il rischio di incidenti.
- Per ragioni di sicurezza, quando si utilizza, mantenere il volume ad un livello che permetta di udire i rumori di sottofondo circostanti.
- Non immergere in acqua o umidità.
- Non coprire, sovrapporre o sovraccaricare un oggetto con un oggetto.
- Non rimuovere, togliere, smontare o modificare le parti. È necessario controllare internamente, regolare o riparare le cuffie, rivolgersi al punto vendita presso il quale è stato effettuato l'acquisto.
- Non piegare con forza lo spinotto sull'approccio per effettuare il collegamento tra il connettore e il cavo micro USB/USB.
- Ne placez pas la fiche sur l'appareil en forçant pour connecter le boîtier au câble micro USB/USB.

### Précautions de manipulation

- Assurez-vous de bien tenir le câble lors du débranchement de la prise.
- **Évitez toutes formes de contraintes physiques sur le cordon qui pourraient provoquer un malentendu ou des erreurs de fonctionnement.**
- **N' tirez pas le câble ensemble.**
- Ne placez pas le câble autour de la ceinture.
- Lorsqu' un dispositif portable est branché, ne le laissez pas pendre au cordon.
- Si vous laissez un dispositif portable pendre à son cordon, il peut se débrancher et tomber. Prenez soin de vos dispositifs portables car ils ne font pas partie de l'appareil.
- Si il est possible que des pièces de métal entrent en contact avec votre peau. Les personnes allergiques ne devraient pas utiliser ces écouteurs. Si vous sentez que des irritations ou des démangeaisons, arrêtez d'utiliser ces écouteurs et contactez avec un médecin ou votre magasin afin d'être conseillé.
- Ne pas utiliser de benzène, de dissolvant ou d'autres solvants organiques, ou d'insecticides, car ils peuvent affecter la qualité ou la couleur.
- Le casque audio unit une structure qui ont tendance à laisser filtrer le son quand le casque est enroulé.
- Les embouts en mousse Comply (TM) fournis avec cet appareil se détériorent lors d'une utilisation sur une longue période ou d'une mauvaise utilisation. Parce que les embouts sont conçus pour être jetés, ils ne sont pas destinés à être réutilisés.
- Ne pas utiliser de benzène, de dissolvant ou d'autres solvants organiques, ou d'insecticides, car ils peuvent affecter la qualité ou la couleur.
- Les écouteurs sont conçus de manière à laisser passer le son, même si la Lautstärke ist hoch eingestellt ist. Nehmen Sie Rücksicht auf Ihre Mitmenschen und senken Sie die Lautstärke.

### Mises en garde concernant la pile rechargeable

- Il existe un risque d'émission de fumée, d'incendie, d'explosion de la pile rechargeable. Veuillez tenir compte des points suivants.
- Ne jetez pas la pile rechargeable au feu, et ne réchauffez pas la pile. Ceci pourrait provoquer un incendie, une explosion, des brûlures ou la rupture de la pile.
- Ne soumettez pas la pile rechargeable à des chocs importants, tels que la tomber des objets avec des objets pointus (un clou, etc.), à taper avec un marteau ou marcher dessus. Ceci pourrait générer de la chaleur et un incendie causés par la pile, ou rompre la pile.
- Ne placez pas des corps étrangers dans cet appareil. Ceci pourrait provoquer des incendies et des chocs électriques.
- Ne rechargez pas, n'utilisez pas ou ne placez pas cet appareil dans des lieux à fortes températures, tels qu'à proximité d'appareils de chauffage ou de brûleurs de cuisinières, dans des endroits exposés à un ensoleillement direct, ou à l'intérieur d'une voiture par une chaude journée. Ceci pourrait générer de la chaleur et des incendies causés par la pile, ou rompre la pile. De telles actions pourraient aussi nuire à la performance et à la durée de vie de la pile rechargeable interne.
- Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser cet appareil, et contactez le point de vente ou DENON si un dégagement anormal de chaleur ou d'odeurs se produit lors der Batterie. Faire un tel geste pourrait provoquer un incendie et des chocs électriques.
- Ne placez pas cet appareil à l'intérieur d'appareils médicaux, de portes automatiques, ou d'appareils de mesure, etc. Les signaux émis par cet appareil pourraient interférer avec le fonctionnement de ces appareils, pouvant entraîner des dysfonctionnements et des accidents.
- Si le rechargement n'aboutit pas même si la période de temps spécifiée pour le rechargement est écoulée, arrêtez l'opération de recharge. Continuer de recharger la batterie pourrait générer de la chaleur et des incendies causés par la pile, ou rompre la pile.

## ITALIANO

### AVVERTENZE

- Evitare di esporre l'unità a temperature elevate.
- Tenete l'unità lontana dall'umidità, dall'acqua e dalla polvere.
- Non smontare né modificare l'unità in alcun modo.
- Non incenerire, ma smaltire conformemente alle normative locali sui rifiuti chimici.
- Non posizionare sull'unità fiamme libere, come ad esempio candele accese, come viene indicato nel riquadro sottostante.
- Non piegare con forza lo spinotto sull'approccio per effettuare il collegamento tra il connettore e il cavo micro USB/USB.

### DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Il fabbricante, (D&M Holdings Inc.), dichiara che il nostro prodotto è conforme alla direttiva UE/CE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:  
RoHS: 2011/65/UE, e Direttiva delegata (UE) 2015/863  
RE: 2014/53/UE

### Nota relativa al riciclaggio

I materiali di imballaggio di questo prodotto sono riutilizzabili e riciclabili. Smaltire i materiali conformemente alle normative locali sul riciclaggio. Per lo smaltimento dell'unità, osservare le normative o le leggi locali in vigore. Non gettare le batterie, né incenerire, ma smaltire conformemente alle normative locali sui rifiuti chimici. Questo prodotto e gli accessori inclusi nell'imballaggio sono applicabili alla direttiva RAEE, ad eccezione delle batterie. Una gestione errata di questo tipo di rifiuti potrebbe provocare effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana, a causa di sostanze potenzialmente pericolose che in genere sono associate ai rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

### Precauzioni per la sicurezza

- The maximum sound pressure level of this headphone is 100 db. Please be careful to the volume level when using for a long time. Over exposure to excessive sound levels can damage your ears resulting in permanent noise-induced hearing loss (NIHL). Please use the following guidelines established by the occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) on maximum time exposure to sound pressure levels before hearing damage occurs.  
95 dB SPL per 8 ore  
100 dB SPL per 4 ore  
105 dB SPL durante 2 horas  
110 dB SPL durante 1 hora  
115 dB SPL durante 30 minutos  
120 dB SPL Evitare, potrebbero verificarsi danni.
- Prima di accendere la periferica collegata, abbassare completamente il volume. L'emissione improvvisa di suoni ad alto volume può danneggiare l'udito.
- Non utilizzare il cuffia durante la guida di biciclette, motociclette o automobili, poiché ciò può comportare il rischio di incidenti.
- Per ragioni di sicurezza, quando si utilizza, mantenere il volume ad un livello che permetta di udire i rumori di sottofondo circostanti.
- Non immergere in acqua o umidità.
- Non coprire, sovrapporre o sovraccaricare un oggetto con un oggetto.
- Non rimuovere, togliere, smontare o modificare le parti. È necessario controllare internamente, regolare o riparare le cuffie, rivolgersi al punto vendita presso il quale è stato effettuato l'acquisto.
- Non piegare con forza lo spinotto sull'approccio per effettuare il collegamento tra il connettore e il cavo micro USB/USB.
- Ne placez pas la fiche sur l'appareil en forçant pour connecter le boîtier au câble micro USB/USB.

### Precauzioni per l'installazione

- Assicurarsi il cavo teso/tenuto per la spina.
- **Evitare di sottoporre il cavo di alimentazione a eccessive sollecitazioni, in quanto ciò può causarne lo scollamento e/o il danneggiamento.**
- **Non tirare il cavo insieme.**
- Non coprire, sovrapporre o sovraccaricare un oggetto con un oggetto.
- Quando si accende il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuffie, si deve evitare che il cavo si agganci a un oggetto.
- Si deve assicurare che il dispositivo portatile sia sospeso alle cuffie.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno al dispositivo portatile.
- Quando il cavo è collegato al dispositivo portatile, non deve essere appeso o lasciato pendere.
- Se si lascia che il dispositivo portatile collegato all'unità rest sospeso alle cuff

